reasonably possible additional losses for such matters. See Note 8 - Lawsuits, Claims, Commitments and Contingencies in the notes to the
consolidated condensed financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q for further information.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Except as discussed below, for the six months ended June 30, 2021, there were no material changes in the information required to be provided
under Item 305 of Regulation S-K included under Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk in the 2020 Form 10-K.

As of June 30, 2021, Occidental had Brent-priced call options which enhanced the upside of three-way collars that expired in 2020, with an
underlying volume of 350 thousand Bbl/d. These call options settle or expire ratably throughout the remainder of 2021. Brent prices have increased
substantially since December 31, 2020 and have increased the fair value of the liability of these call options. See Note 5 - Derivatives in the notes to
the consolidated condensed financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis based on both a 5% and 10% change in Brent crude oil prices and their effects on the net
derivative liability position of $219 million at June 30, 2021:
millions except percentages
Percent change in
commodity prices Net derivative liability

Change to fair value from
June 30, 2021 position

+ 5% $ (352) $ (133)
- 5% $ (126) $ 93

+ 10% $ (518) $ (299)
- 10% $ (67) $ 152

To the extent that calendar month average Brent prices settle higher than the strike price of each settling call option, Occidental will be required to
pay the differential between the prevailing Brent price and the call's strike price.

33

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Occidental's President and Chief Executive Officer and its Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer supervised and participated in
Occidental's evaluation of the effectiveness of its disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation, Occidental's President and Chief